
 

 
 

Appropriation Account 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Vote 31 

Transport 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2  Vote 31 Transport 
 

 
 

Introduction 

As Accounting Officer for Vote 31, I am required each year to prepare the 
appropriation account for the Vote, and to submit the account to the Comptroller 
and Auditor General for audit. 

In accordance with this requirement, I have prepared the attached account of 
the amount expended in the year ended 31 December 2022 for the salaries and 
expenses of the Office of the Minister for Transport including certain services 
administered by that Office, for payment of certain grants and certain other 
services. 

The expenditure outturn is compared with the sums 

 granted by Dáil Éireann under the Appropriation Act 2022, including 
the amount that could be used as appropriations-in-aid of expenditure 
for the year, and 

 provided for capital supply services in 2022 out of unspent 2021 
appropriations under the deferred surrender arrangements established 
by section 91 of the Finance Act 2004. 

A surplus of €36.795 million is liable for surrender to the Exchequer. 

The Statement of Accounting Policies and Principles and notes 1 to 6 form part 
of the account. 

Programme structure changes  

The presentation format for programme expenditure in the Transport vote has 
been amended and the number of programmes increased from three to five for 
2022. The new programme structure aligns more closely with the five major 
modes of transport (Active Travel, Public Transport, Road, Air and Sea) thereby 
improving spend disclosures. The changes in the Vote structure are also 
reflected in the comparative 2021 expenditure.  

Statement of Accounting Policies and Principles 

The standard accounting policies and principles for the production of 
appropriation accounts, as set out by the Department of Public Expenditure, 
National Development Plan Delivery and Reform in circular 22 of 2022 have 
been applied in the preparation of the account.  

Statement on Internal Financial Control 

Responsibility for system of internal financial control 

As Accounting Officer, I acknowledge my responsibility for ensuring that an 
effective system of internal financial control is maintained and operated by the 
Department. 

This responsibility is exercised in the context of the resources available to me 
and my other obligations as Secretary General. Also, any system of internal 
financial control can provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance that 
assets are safeguarded, transactions authorised and properly recorded, and that 
material errors or irregularities are either prevented or would be detected in a 
timely manner. Maintaining the system of internal financial controls is a 
continuous process and the system and its effectiveness are kept under 
ongoing review.  
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Organisation changes 

During 2022, I established a new Risk and Governance Division in the 
Department to bring together key functions of risk, governance, procurement, 
and internal control and to support best practice in these key areas, including 
their separation from Finance Division. In addition to clarifying the structure, 
there has been an intensive period of activity to review and revise the 
arrangements in place.  Several actions have already been completed and are 
included below in the related paragraphs. In addition, the Department has 
implemented new protected disclosure arrangements in tandem with new 
legislation in this area, and a number of supporting actions including signing up 
to the Transparency International Integrity at Work charter.  Work is also 
underway on building an appropriate culture, values and behaviours post-Covid 
in a blended working context. 

Shared services 

The Accounting Officer for the National Shared Services Office has provided me 
with a letter outlining the progress made in the development of the audit 
assurance process. This letter addresses the framework of governance and 
controls in place and includes the reports of audits conducted into the operation 
of controls within the shared services environment.   

I rely on the letter of assurance from the Accounting Officer of the Vote for the 
National Shared Services Office that the appropriate controls are exercised in 
the provision of shared services to this Department.  

I have fulfilled my responsibilities in relation to the requirements of the 
employee services management agreement (ESMA) between this Department 
and the National Shared Services Office for the provision of payroll and human 
resource shared services. 

Forensic Investigation 

Appropriation Account 2021 referenced the report published in October 2021 by 
the Comptroller and Auditor General concerning the procurement of vehicles by 
the Irish Coast Guard. The report included several recommendations, all of 
which have been accepted by the Department and have been actioned. The 
Department also secured the services of a third-party independent expert to 
conduct an additional forensic examination of procurement processes in the 
Irish Coast Guard and other relevant records over an extended period. The 
forensic investigation has concluded. The Department has identified next steps 
and these are being actively pursued.  

Financial control environment  

The Department has a mature financial management framework in place 
enhanced in early 2021 by a financial management system upgrade and later in 
the year by a successful pilot and implementation of robotic process automation 
(RPA) capability in the accounts processing area. During 2022 the Department 
has extended the range of activities carried out using RPA and put in place 
additional measures to further strengthen the financial control environment. 
Those improvements include the revision of the approval hierarchy applied to 
procurement and financial transactions by increasing the number of approval 
levels and revising the limits at each of those levels including some significant 
reductions. The Finance Division’s payments operations system continued to be 
ISO certified and the process map for the ‘procure to pay’ system documented 
and confirmed.  
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I confirm that a control environment containing the following elements is in 
place. 

 Financial responsibilities have been assigned at management level with 
corresponding accountability. 

 Reporting arrangements have been established at all levels where 
responsibility for financial management has been assigned. 

 Formal procedures have been established for reporting significant control 
failures and ensuring appropriate corrective action. 

 There is an Audit Committee to advise me in discharging my responsibilities 
for the internal financial control system. 

 Procedures for all key business processes have been documented. 

 There are systems in place to safeguard the assets. 

Administrative controls and management reporting 

I confirm that a framework of administrative procedures and regular 
management reporting is in place, including segregation of duties and a system 
of delegation and accountability, and in particular, that 

 there is an appropriate budgeting system with an annual budget which is 
kept under review by senior management 

 there are regular reviews by senior management of periodic and annual 
financial reports which indicate financial performance against forecasts 

 a risk management system operates within the Department 

 there are systems aimed at ensuring the security of the ICT systems and 

 there are appropriate capital investment control guidelines and formal 
project management disciplines.  

With respect to its management procedures, the Finance Division of the 
Department has been certified as compliant with the ISO 9001:2015 standard, 
up to 2024. This international standard, published by the International 
Standards Organisation (ISO) specifies the requirements for a Quality 
Management System (QMS). A QMS is a formalised system that documents 
processes, procedures and responsibilities for achieving quality policies and 
objectives.  An annual audit of the QMS against the ISO requirement was 
conducted and has been certified as compliant with ISO 9001:2015 up to 
February 2024. 

Procurement 

I confirm that the Department has put an enhanced structure in place to ensure 
that there is an ongoing and appropriate focus on good practice in purchasing 
and that procedures are in place to ensure compliance with all relevant 
guidelines.  

During 2022 the Department has taken a number of actions to strengthen its 
procurement practice, including a dedicated procurement office. The 
procurement office provides advice and guidance in the conduct of compliant 
procurement and has put in place a checklist for the procurement process 
developed in conjunction with the Office of Government Procurement (OGP). 
An internal audit of procurement arrangements (conducted via external supplier) 
was completed in Q4 with the resultant recommendations to be addressed in 
2023. Actions already undertaken in 2023 include 

 sole rights for publication on eTenders held by procurement team, RFTs 
reviewed and quality assured by procurement team before publication 
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 dedicated procurement site on SharePoint 

 suite of procurement policy notes including bid rigging and collusive 
tendering, evaluation of tenders, record keeping for procurement 

 procurements in excess of €25,000 now centrally managed through 
governance division procurement team, and 

 procurement office involvement in the search and rescue (SAR) 
procurement process. 

The Department has provided details of four non-competitive contracts in the 
annual return in respect of circular 40/2002 to the Comptroller and Auditor 
General and the Department of Public Expenditure National Development Plan 
Delivery and Reform.  

Non-compliance with procurement rules 

The Department complied with the guidelines with the exception of five 
contracts (in excess of €25,000), totalling €862,794 (exclusive of VAT), as set 
out below.  

 Three contracts with a combined value of €599,527 relating to leased lines 
which form part of the Irish Coast Guard (IRCG) emergency response 
infrastructure continued without a competitive process due to staff 
shortages and prioritisation of other projects. A tender process is currently 
underway to replace two of the three leased lines contracts in 2023. The 
tender process for the remaining contract will then be undertaken. 

 One contract with a value of €170,232 for boat maintenance and repair 
services was non-compliant. It is intended to hold a competitive process in 
Q4 of 2023 for these services.  

 One contract with a value of €93,035 relating to the storage of 
documentation pending destruction authorisation from the National Archives 
was non-compliant. Authorisation has now been received from the National 
Archives. A new procurement process is currently at tender evaluation 
stage and it is expected the procurement process will conclude in 2023.  

Internal audit and Audit Committee 

I confirm that the Department has an internal audit function with appropriately 
trained personnel. As part of governance reorganisation arrangements put in 
place in February 2022 the Internal Audit Unit (IAU) moved from Maritime sector 
to Governance Division. The IAU operates in accordance with a written charter 
which I as the Secretary General approved. Its work is informed by analysis of 
the financial risks to which the Department is exposed and its annual internal 
audit plans, approved by me, are based on this analysis. These plans aim to 
cover the key controls on a rolling basis over a reasonable period. The IAU is 
reviewed periodically by me and the Audit Committee and I am committed to 
undertaking the next review in 2023. Procedures are in place to ensure that the 
reports of the IAU are followed up. 

During 2021, the IAU made several key recommendations following the audits 
listed below. 
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Audit of the protected disclosure process (three high findings) 

The IAU found that whilst there was a protected disclosure policy in place, there 
was a lack of a consistent approach to the review, assessment, and treatment 
of protected disclosures across the Department. 

In January 2023, the Department published updated Protected Disclosures 
Policy and Procedures which address the findings and recommendations of the 
audit report.  

Audit of the arrangements in place for management and monitoring of cyber 
security in Driver Vehicle Computer Services Division (DVCSD) (two high 
findings). 

Four recommendations were made concerning access management. Three 
recommendations have been implemented. Regarding the fourth 
recommendation, operational access to the National Vehicle and Driver File 
(NVDF) is now 100% secured using multi-factor authentication (MFA). This 
access is used daily by DVCSD staff and service partners. MFA controls for 
user access to the NVDF data through the new web portals but is currently only 
partially implemented for a small number of user groups. The DVCSD also 
maintains several legacy applications that do not currently support MFA. These 
areas of non-compliance are currently being assessed by the Department’s 
enterprise architecture team to scope the work needed to have full MFA 
authentication in place for all access to the NVDF. 

Review of Irish Coast Guard (IRCG) IT systems and stores practices (one high 
finding). 

To ensure that the IRCG efficiently manage the stores across the division, IAU 
recommended that the IRCG document a formal stores policy and procedures 
to detail the process flows applicable to the section’s activities and assign 
responsibility to specific owners for each stage of the process.  

Maritime Strategy and Governance Division have engaged an EY business 
analyst to work with IRCG in drafting several standard operating procedures in 
respect of stores.  A new Stores Manager post has been filled and the process 
for filling the Storekeeper post is ongoing.  A project manager was appointed in 
February 2023 to develop a complete asset life-cycle policy and detailed end to 
end processes required to support the policy. 

During 2022, the IAU made several key recommendations following the audits 
listed below.  

Audit of IT arrangements in the Railway Accident Investigation Unit (RAIU).  

The report contains two high level findings. The first of these relates to the 
service agreement between the Department and their managed IT service 
provider. IAU has recommended that the service level agreement be reviewed 
regularly and amended to ensure that it is comprehensive, current and relevant. 

The other finding and recommendation relate to the need to review ICT security 
configurations and make any necessary adjustments. The review has been 
complete and further cybersecurity software is being implemented with a target 
completion of May 2023. 
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A service level agreement is currently being drafted and will be aligned to 
established key performance indicators, communicated and agreed to by the 
managed service provider. 

Audit of IT arrangements in the Air Accident Investigation Unit (AAIU)  

The report contains three high level findings. IAU has recommended that the 
AAIU undertake a process review to assess the approach taken in respect of 
data provided by the Irish Aviation Authority (IAA).  

IAU has made some recommendations to improve the security of the AAIU 
European Co-ordination Centre for Accident and Incident Reporting Systems 
which can be used by any aviation authority in Europe to record data relating to 
accidents and incidents. 

IAU also recommended improvements in respect of the security of the AAIU 
shared drive which was hosted on the Department’s servers.   

The entire process changed in October/November as a result of a move to a 
Managed Desktop. The Office of the Government Chief Information Officer 
(OGCIO) are now managing access to these records.  

Audit of the arrangements in place in the Department of Transport to support 
effective and compliant procurement. 

This report contains two findings with a classification of high. The first of these 
notes several instances of failure to comply with all procurement requirements 
and gaps in record keeping. The associated recommendation is that full 
compliance should be the norm. 

The second high level finding and recommendation relates to the need to have 
comprehensive procurement policies and manuals in place, and the need to 
support business units with appropriate training and advice.  

Work has already commenced to address the specific findings. In addition, new 
assurance measures have been introduced in 2023 to strengthen compliance 
and overall governance. A brief summary of that work is as follows. 

 Publication of tenders in excess of €25,000 ex VAT is now centralised to 
Governance Division, to improve compliance of procedures and to ensure 
transparency and separation of roles. 

 It is intended to develop specific guidance for Divisions on the identification 
and approval process relating to business needs in advance of 
procurements in excess of €25,000 ex VAT new procurement policy note 
and template will be rolled out in 2023.  

 A standardised evaluation report has been developed together with a 
procurement policy note on evaluation panels to compliment the suite of 
internal procurement policy notes being rolled out in 2023.  

 A new, dedicated internal information repository has been developed via 
SharePoint online and launched in Q1 2023 to provide tailored information 
to support Divisions through every stage of the procurement process.  

 There will be a dedicated focus on the provision of internal training to staff 
in 2023.   

 A series of ‘spot checks’ will be conducted regarding procurement 
compliance on a quarterly basis in 2023.  

 Specific guidance for divisions on procurement and records management 
is being developed and will be rolled out in 2023. 



8  Vote 31 Transport 
 

 
 

Irish Coast Guard stocktaking 

Inventory has been based on the result of a full inventory and count carried out 
in January 2023.  

There is currently a project underway to strengthen controls within the IRCG 
stores with action already taken to map asset management and disposal 
processes in place. Additional resources were assigned to IRCG stores during 
H2 2022. 

Risk and control framework  

The Department has a risk management framework comprising of the risk 
policy, risk registers recording operational and strategic risks, a risk officer and 
committee, and alignment of risk to annual business planning. A risk register is 
in place which identifies the key risks facing the Department and these have 
been identified, evaluated and graded according to their significance. The risk 
register details the controls and actions needed to mitigate risks and 
responsibility for operation of controls assigned to specific staff. The risk 
register is reviewed quarterly by management locally, and at the risk and audit 
committee levels. Risks are a standing item at Management Board level, so that 
the focus on managing key business risks is maintained and a culture of 
accountability is integrated into all aspects of our work. 

Developments of note in risk management during 2022 included 

 New risk management policy. 
 Revitalised risk committee with new terms of reference and work 

programme for the risk committee. The risk committee met on five 
occasions in 2022. 

 Establishing and defining the risk coordinator role, engagement with each 
division, reviewing the risks on their risk registers with the goal of the 
calibration of the sector risk register. 

 Calibrating and producing an integrated departmental risk register. 
 New anti-fraud and anti-bribery and corruption policies developed, 

approved and circulated across the Department accompanied by training 
as part of the Departments grade-based training programme and a 
Department wide follow-up webinar. 

2023 actions will include 

 Enhancement of risk reporting for individual divisions and the Department 
as a whole. 

 Further development and reporting on horizon scanning to the 
Management Board. 

 Engagement with senior management on the development of a risk 
appetite statement for the Department. 

 Further development and enhancement the integration between the 
department’s statement of strategy/business planning and risk 
management. 

 Work with IRCG to ensure IRCG compliance with the Division specific risk 
management policy (Appendix F of the risk management policy). 

 Quarterly collation and reporting of risks. 
 Review of audit arrangements. 
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Ongoing monitoring and review 

Formal procedures have been established for monitoring control processes and 
control deficiencies are communicated to those responsible for taking corrective 
action and to management and the Management Board, where relevant, in a 
timely way. I confirm that key risks and related controls have been identified and 
processes have been put in place to monitor the operation of those key controls 
and report any identified deficiencies. 

Review of effectiveness 

I confirm that the Department has procedures to monitor the effectiveness of its 
risk management and control procedures. The Department’s monitoring and 
review of the effectiveness of the system of internal financial control is informed 
by the work of the internal and external auditors and the senior management 
within the Department responsible for the development and maintenance of the 
internal financial control framework on an ongoing basis. 

Internal financial control issues 

No weaknesses in internal financial control were identified in relation to 2022 
that resulted in, or may result in, a material loss. There is always room for 
further development of our approaches to ensure that each line of assurance is 
working effectively to support the overall financial control environment. In 
tandem with the enhanced focus during 2022 there is a programme of work 
identified for 2023 to ensure that the structures, systems, financial controls and 
guiding behaviours are aligned in support of my priority of good governance as 
Accounting Officer. 

 

 
 

Ken Spratt 
Accounting Officer 
Department of Transport  
 
22 September 2023 
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Comptroller and Auditor General 

Report for presentation to the Houses of the Oireachtas  

Vote 31 Transport 

Opinion on the appropriation account 

I have audited the appropriation account for Vote 31 Transport for the year 
ended 31 December 2022 under section 3 of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General (Amendment) Act 1993.   

In my opinion, the appropriation account 

 properly presents the receipts and expenditure of Vote 31 Transport for 
the year ended 31 December 2022, and 

 has been prepared in the form prescribed by the Minister for Public 
Expenditure, National Development Plan Delivery and Reform. 

Basis of opinion 

I conducted my audit of the appropriation account in accordance with the 
International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as promulgated by the International 
Organisation of Supreme Audit Institutions.  My responsibilities under those 
standards are described in the appendix to this report.  I am independent of the 
Department of Transport and have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the standards.   

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for my opinion. 

Report on the statement on internal financial control, and on other 
matters  

The Accounting Officer has presented a statement on internal financial control 
together with the appropriation account.  My responsibilities to report in relation 
to the information in the statement, and on certain other matters upon which I 
report by exception, are described in the appendix to this report. 

Forensic investigation 

The statement on internal financial control refers to a forensic investigation of 
certain procurements. The investigation was commissioned by the Department 
of Transport following an examination by my Office of the procurement of 
vehicles for the Irish Coast Guard, which I reported upon in October 2021. 

Non-compliance with procurement rules 

The Accounting Officer has disclosed in the statement on internal financial 
control that material instances of non-compliance with procurement rules 
occurred in respect of contracts that operated in 2022.    
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Accountability for central government funding of local authorities 

Chapter 4 of my report on the accounts of the public services for 2022 looks at 
the compliance of certain central government departments, including Transport, 
with circular 13/2014 Management and accountability for grants from Exchequer 
funds in respect of grant funding to local authorities. 

 

 

 

Seamus McCarthy 

Comptroller and Auditor General 

 

27 September 2023
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Appendix to the report 
 
Responsibilities of the Accounting Officer  

The Accounting Officer is responsible for  

 the preparation of the appropriation account in 
accordance with Section 22 of the Exchequer and 
Audit Departments Act 1866  

 ensuring the appropriation account complies with the 
requirements of the Department of Public Expenditure, 
National Development Plan Delivery and Reform’s 
Public Financial Procedures, and with other directions 
of the Minister for Public Expenditure, National 
Development Plan Delivery and Reform 

 ensuring the regularity of transactions, and 

 implementing such internal control as the Accounting 
Officer determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of the appropriation account free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Responsibilities of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General 

I am required under section 3 of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General (Amendment) Act 1993 to audit the 
appropriation account and to report thereon to the Houses 
of the Oireachtas stating whether, in my opinion, the 
account properly presents the receipts and expenditure 
related to the vote.  

My objective in carrying out the audit is to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the appropriation 
account is free from material misstatement due to fraud or 
error. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with the ISAs will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or 
in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of the appropriation account. 

As part of an audit in accordance with the ISAs, I exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional 
scepticism throughout the audit. In doing so, 

 I identify and assess the risks of material misstatement 
of the appropriation account whether due to fraud or 
error; design and perform audit procedures responsive 
to those risks; and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my 
opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 

 

 

 I obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to 
the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
internal controls. 

 I assess whether the accounting provisions of the 
Department of Public Expenditure, National 
Development Plan Delivery and Reform’s Public 
Financial Procedures have been complied with.  

I communicate with the Accounting Officer regarding, among 
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and 
significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my audit. 

I report by exception if, in my opinion, 

 I have not received all the information and explanations I 
required for my audit, or 

 the accounting records were not sufficient to permit the 
appropriation account to be readily and properly audited, 
or 

 the appropriation account is not in agreement with the 
accounting records. 

Reporting on the statement on internal financial control 

My opinion on the appropriation account does not cover the 
Accounting Officer’s statement on internal financial control, 
and I do not express any form of assurance conclusion 
thereon.  

In connection with my audit of the appropriation account, I 
am required under the ISAs to read the statement on 
internal financial control and, in doing so, consider whether 
the information contained therein is materially inconsistent 
with the appropriation account or with knowledge obtained 
during the audit, or if it otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated. If, based on the work I have performed, I 
conclude that there is a material misstatement, I am required 
to report that fact.  

Reporting on other matters 

I seek to obtain evidence about the regularity of financial 
transactions in the course of audit. I am required to report 
under section 3 of the Comptroller and Auditor General 
(Amendment) Act 1993 if I identify any material instance 
where public money has not been applied for the purposes 
intended or where transactions did not conform to the 
authorities governing them. 

I am also required under the 1993 Act to prepare, in each 
year, a report on such matters arising from my audits of the 
appropriation accounts as I consider appropriate. In such 
cases, the audit reports on the relevant appropriation 
accounts refer to the relevant chapter(s) in my annual 
Report on the Accounts of the Public Services. 
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 Vote 31 Transport 

Appropriation Account 2022 

    2022  2021  

  Estimate provision Outturn  Outturn 

  €000 €000 €000  €000 

Programme expenditure      

A Sustainable Mobility − 
Active Travel and 
Greenways  

 358,601 352,897  195,795 

       

B Sustainable Mobility − 
Carbon Reduction and 
Public Transport 

     

 Original  1,474,976     

 Deferred surrender 148,550     

 Supplementary  92,515     

   1,716,041 1,579,777  1,521,495 

C Road Networks and Road 
Safety 

     

 Original  1,422,690     

 Deferred surrender 4,000     

 Supplementary 16,654     

   1,443,344 1,432,141  1,470,946 

       

D Civil Aviation       

 Original  67,417     

 Deferred surrender 8,050     

 Supplementary 2,092     

   77,559 59,522  175,336 

       

E Maritime Transport and 
Safety  

     

 Original  108,810     

 Deferred surrender 500     

 Supplementary 3,600     

   112,910 106,752  96,580 
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    2022  2021 

  Estimate provision Outturn  Outturn 

  €000 €000 €000   

Gross expenditure      

Original  3,432,494     

Deferred surrender 161,100     

Supplementary  114,861     

  3,708,455 3,531,089  3,460,152 

 Deduct      

F Appropriations-in-aid  23,462 20,846  35,956 

      

Net expenditure      

 Original  3,409,032     

 Deferred surrender 161,100     

 Supplementary  114,861     

   3,684,993 3,510,243  3,424,196 

      

      

      
 

Surplus      

The surplus of the amount provided over the net amount applied is liable for 
surrender to the Exchequer. Under Section 91 of the Finance Act 2004, all or part of 
any unspent appropriations for capital supply services may be carried over for spend 
in the following year. €197.956 million of unspent allocations in respect of the capital 
elements of all subheads was carried forward to 2023. 

      

   2022  2021 

   €  € 

     

Surplus  174,750,674  354,482,398 

Deferred surrender  (137,956,000)  (161,100,000) 

Surplus to be surrendered  36,794,674  193,382,398 

      

      
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ken Spratt 
Accounting Officer 
Department of Transport 
 
22 September 2023 
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Notes to the Appropriation Account 
 

Note 1 Operating Cost Statement 2022 

  2022  2021 

 €000 €000  €000 

     

Programme cost  3,484,103  3,419,649 

Pay  38,071  34,626 

Non pay  8,915  5,877 

Gross expenditure  3,531,089  3,460,152 

Deduct     

Appropriations-in-aid  20,846  35,956 

Net expenditure  3,510,243  3,424,196 

     

Changes in capital assets     

Purchases cash (3,997)    

Disposals cash 27    

(Profit)/loss on disposals (27)    

Depreciation 2,762    

  (1,235)  1,936 

     

Changes in net current assets     

Movement in accruals 401    

Movement in prepayments (1,802)    

Movement in inventories (307)    

  (1,708)  797 

Direct expenditure  3,507,300  3,426,929 

     

Expenditure borne elsewhere     

Net allied services expenditure (note 
1.1) 

 19,093  16,840 

Notional rents  3,721  3,721 

Net programme cost  3,530,114  3,447,490 
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1.1 Net allied services expenditure 

The net allied services expenditure amount is made up of the following amounts 
in relation to Vote 31 borne elsewhere. 

  2022  2021 

  €000  €000 

     

Vote 9  Office of the Revenue Commissioners 41  33 

Vote 12 Superannuation and Retired Allowances 16,997  15,051 

Vote 13 Office of Public Works 803  1,148 

Vote 18 National Shared Services Office  60  57 

Vote 20 Garda Sióchána  2  — 

Vote 43 Office of the Government Chief 
Information Officer  

748  86 

Central Fund − ministerial pensions 442  465 

  19,093  16,840 
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Note 2 Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022 

 Note 2022  2021 

  €000  €000 

     

Capital assets 2.1 9,591  8,830 

     

Current assets     

Bank and cash 2.2 145,284  162,931 

Inventories 2.3 2,661  2,354 

Prepayments 2.4 4,309  2,507 

Other debit balances 2.5 5,030  2,177 

Total current assets  157,284  169,969 

      

Less current liabilities     

Accrued expenses 2.6 4,167  3,766 

Other credit balances 2.7 1,785  1,466 

Net Exchequer funding 2.8 148,529  163,642 

Total current liabilities  154,481  168,874 

     

Net current assets  2,803  1,095 

Net assets  12,394  9,925 

     

Represented by:     

State funding account 2.9 12,394  9,925 
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 2.1 Capital assets 

 Land and 
buildings 

Office 
equipment 

Furniture and 
fittings 

Motor 
vehicles 

Specialist 
equipment 

Capital assets 
under 

development a 

Total 

 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Gross assets        

Cost or valuation at 1 January 2022 2,037 12,114 1,480 16,775 27,290 — 59,696 

Additions — 751 14 492 426 2,314 3,997 

Adjustments b (23) (3,348) (211) (786) (1,928) — (6,296) 

Disposals — (14) (237) (109) — — (360) 

Cost or valuation at 31 December 2022 2,014 9,503 1,046 16,372 25,788 2,314 57,037 

        

Accumulated depreciation        

Opening balance at 1 January 2022 — 10,037 1,382 14,874 24,573 — 50,866 

Depreciation for the year — 812 4 805 1,141 — 2,762 

Adjustments b — (3,115) (145) (759) (1,803) — (5,822) 

Disposals — (14) (237) (109) — — (360) 

Cumulative depreciation at 31 
December 2022 

— 7,720 1,004 14,811 23,911 — 47,446 

        

Net assets at 31 December 2022 2,014 1,783 42 1,561 1,877 2,314 9,591 

        

Net assets at 31 December 2021 2,037 2,077 98 1,901 2,717 — 8,830 

      

Notes  a Asset purchase suspense disclosed as other debit balances in prior years reclassified to capital assets under development 
 b Adjustment to historical cost and accumulated depreciation to exclude capital assets acquired below the threshold of €10,000. 
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2.2 Bank and cash 

at 31 December 2022  2021 

 €000  €000 

    

PMG balances  144,978  162,818 

Commercial bank account balances 306  113 

 145,284  162,931 

    

Commercial bank accounts 

In addition to the commercial bank account referred to above, 
the Department holds a bank account to allow for the collection 
and allocation of motor tax and the transfer of proceeds to the 
Exchequer. All money received is paid directly to the 
Exchequer after paying bank charges. The amount held at the 
end of 2022 was €2,689 (2021: €35,000). 

 

 
2.3 Inventories 

at 31 December 2022 a  2021 

 €000  €000 

    

IT consumables —  95 

Specialised consumables (Irish 
Coast Guard) 

2,661  2,259 

 2,661  2,354 
 

Note a Commencing in 2022, high-volume, low-value items 
are fully expensed in the year and are no longer 
classified as inventory. 

 
2.4 Prepayments 

at 31 December 2022  2021 

 €000  €000 

    

Software licences and maintenance 3,376  2,273 

Rentals 130  129 

Other 803  105 

 4,309  2,507 
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2.5 Other debit balances 

at 31 December 2022  2021 

 €000  €000 

    

OPW agency services 4,990  1,130 

Asset purchase suspense a —  288 

Payroll suspense —  737 

Other  40  22 

 5,030  2,177 
    
a Asset purchase suspense disclosed as other debit balances in 

prior years has been reclassified as capital assets under 
development 

  
 
2.6 Accrued expenses 

at 31 December 2022  2021 

 €000  €000 

    

Stobart Air —  2,093 

Driver and Vehicle Computer Services 
Division: operating expenses 

1,011  909 

Search and rescue helicopter services  907  — 

Regional airports: rotations  573  343 

Professional consultancy fees 286  110 

OPW 80  4 

Transport Infrastructure Ireland 417  — 

Other  893  307 

 4,167  3,766 

    
 

2.7 Other credit balances 

at 31 December 2022  2021 

 €000  €000 

Amounts due to the State    

Income tax and universal social charge —  595 

Pay related social insurance —  303 

Professional services withholding tax 92  55 

Value added tax 373  348 

Relevant contract tax 6  22 

Pension charges 29  75 

Extra Exchequer receipts —  36 

 500  1,434 

Due to agencies  1,229  — 

Other credit suspense items 56  32 

 1,785  1,466 
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2.8 Net Exchequer funding 

at 31 December 2022  2021 

 €000  €000 

    

Surplus to be surrendered 36,795  193,382 

Deferred surrender 137,956  161,100 

Exchequer grant undrawn (26,222)  (190,840) 

Net Exchequer funding 148,529  163,642 

    

Represented by:    

Debtors    

Bank and cash 145,284  162,931 

Debit balances: suspense 5,030  2,177 

 150,314  165,108 

Creditors    

Due to the State (500)  (1,434) 

Credit balances: suspense (1,285)  (32) 

 (1,785)  (1,466) 

    

 148,529  163,642 

 
 
2.9 State funding account 

 Note  2022  2021 

  €000 €000  €000 

      

Balance at 1 January   9,925  12,658 

      

Disbursements from the 
Vote 

     

Estimate provision Account 3,684,993    

Deferred surrender Account (137,956)    

Surplus to be surrendered Account (36,795)    

Net vote   3,510,242  3,424,196 

Expenditure (cash) borne 
elsewhere 

1.1  19,093  16,840 

Non cash item – capital 
asset adjustment 

  (473)  — 

Non cash expenditure – 
notional rent 

1  3,721  3,721 

Net programme cost 1  (3,530,114)  (3,447,490) 

Balance at 31 December   12,394  9,925 
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2.10 Commitments 

Global commitments 2022  2021 

at 31 December €000  €000 

    

Procurement of goods and services 128,834  119,689 

Non-capital grant programmes —  — 

Capital grant programmes 48,335  71,469 

Total of legally enforceable commitments 177,169  191,158 

    

Commitments under procurement subheads 2022  2021 

 €000  €000 

    

Search and rescue helicopter services a 96,000  96,000 

Airports b 12,964  1,028 

Vehicle/driving licensing c 15,785  18,390 

Climate Change Unit —  86 

Air Accident Investigation Unit d 751  756 

Information technology e 920  531 

Sustainable mobility (investment and policy) f 1,207  828 

Facilities management —  469 

Coast Guard services g 1,182  1,433 

Marine Survey 25  168 

 128,834  119,689 

    

Notes a The current search and rescue helicopter service contract with 
CHC Ireland commenced on 1 July 2012 for a period of ten 
years. It contains an option to extend for a period(s) up to a further 
three years. The contract was extended in 2020 initially for one 
year to July 2023. In 2021 the contract was extended for a further 
year to 2024. These extensions, as approved by the Minister, are to 
facilitate the procurement of a new service in accordance with 
Public Spending Code requirements and a seamless transition from 
one service to another.  

 b Public Service Obligation (PSO) for air services between Donegal 
and Dublin. 

 c New contracts awarded for the supply of motor tax discs, IT support 
and development. 

 d Willis Tower Watson insurance premiums commitment reduction. 

 e Provision of Services to support the delivery of new IT Governance 
and Operating Models in the Department of Transport and the 
development, support and maintenance of a new Road Transport 
Operator licencing IT (RTOL) system.  

 f Contract awarded to Ove Arup and Partners Ireland Limited for an 
all-Island strategic rail review. 

 g License fee, site rental and a contract for the provision and 
implementation of a new integrated Incident Coordination and 
Management System (ICAMS). 
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Non-capital grant programmes 2022  2021 

 €000  €000 

    

Opening balance —  50 

Grants paid in the year (367)  (416) 

New grant commitments 367  366 

Closing balance —  — 

    

 
Capital grant programmes 2022  2021 

 €000  €000 

    

Opening balance 71,469  85,088 

Grants paid in the year (101,925)  (33,469) 

New grant commitments 94,682  22,616 

Grants cancelled (15,891)  (2,766) 

Closing balance 48,335  71,469 

    

Major capital projects/public private partnerships (PPPs) are funded 
through bodies under the aegis of the Department. 

 

2.11 Matured liabilities 

at 31 December 2022  2021 

 €000  €000 

    

Estimate of matured liabilities not discharged 
at year end. 

3,567 
 

2,554 

    

 
2.12 Contingent liabilities 

The Department is involved in 19 legal cases. The Department cannot 
predict the outcome of such cases.   
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Note 3 Vote Expenditure 

  

Analysis of administration expenditure 

Administration expenditure set out below has been apportioned across the 
programmes, to present complete programme costings. 
  

    2022  2021 

  Estimate 
provision 

Outturn  Outturn 

   €000 €000  €000 

       

i Salaries, wages and allowances 39,616 38,071  34,626 

ii Travel and subsistence 1,219 986  510 

iii Training, development and incidental 
expenses 

1,592 2,988  1,756 

iv Postal and telecommunications services 320 275  217 

v Office equipment and external IT services 2,778 1,934  2,196 

vi Office premises expenses 1,246 1,595  862 

vii Consultancy services and value for 
money and policy reviews 

1,016 1,137  336 

   47,787 46,986  40,503 

       

       

Significant variations  

The following note presents an analysis of the administration 
expenditure of the Vote and outlines the reasons for significant 
variations (+/- 25% and €100,000). Administration expenditure has been 
apportioned across the programmes, to present complete programme 
costings. 
   

iii Training and development and incidental expenses  

 Estimate provision €1.6 million; outturn €3 million  

 The overspend is primarily due to legal costs reimbursed to the 
families of the crew of the R116 crash.  

   

v Office equipment and external IT services  

 Estimate provision €2.8 million; outturn €1.9 million   

 Budgeted IT consultancy fees were not incurred due to anticipated 
system development and software upgrades delays.  

  

vi Office premises expenses   

 Estimate provision €1.2 million; outturn €1.6 million  

 The reason for the overspend amounting to €400,000 is related to 
conversion of the Leeson Lane premises basement to office and 
meeting space by the OPW. 
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Programme A Sustainable mobility - Active travel and greenways 

   2022  2021 

  Estimate 
provision 

Outturn  Outturn 

  €000 €000  €000 

      

A.1 Administration – pay 788 761  693 

A.2 Administration − non pay 163 178  118 

A.3 Active travel infrastructure  297,650 309,110  166,948 

A.4 Greenways 60,000 42,848  28,036 

  358,601 352,897  195,795 

      

    

Significant variations 

The following outlines the reasons for significant variations in programme 
expenditures (+/- 5% and €100,000). Overall, the expenditure in relation to 
Programme A was €5.7 million lower than originally estimated. Explanations for 
variances are as follows. 
  

  

A.4 Greenways   

 Estimate provision €60 million; outturn €42.8 million 

 The reduction in expenditure of €17.2 million relative to the 
original estimate is primarily due to the following 

 Transport Infrastructure Ireland (TII) project delays in 
the planning process and land acquisition (€16.5 
million). 

 payroll savings in local authorities and Fáilte Ireland not 
reaching the forecast level of recruitment (€750,000). 
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Programme B Sustainable mobility – carbon reduction and public 
transport 

    2022  2021 

  Estimate provision Outturn  Outturn 

  €000 €000 €000  €000 

B.1 Administration − pay  4,426 4,188  3,809 

B.2 Administration − non pay  908 980  646 

B.3 Carbon reduction   104,414 81,427  84,762 

B.4 Public service provision 
payments 

     

 Original  538,813     

 Deferred surrender 350     

 Supplementary 92,515     

   631,678 619,338  580,179 

B.5 Public transport 
investment 

     

 Estimate provision 780,060     

 Deferred surrender 148,200     

   928,260 837,199  817,998 

B.6 Public transport agencies 
and expenses  

 46,277 36,507  34,033 

B.7 Miscellaneous services  78 138  68 

   1,716,041 1,579,777  1,521,495 

 

Significant variations 

The following outlines the reasons for significant variations in 
programme expenditure (+/-5% and €100,000). Overall, the 
expenditure in relation to Programme B was €43.8 million less than 
originally estimated. This was mainly due to the following.  
    

B.3 Carbon reduction 

 Estimate provision €104.4 million; outturn €81.4 million 

 The reduction in expenditure of €23 million relative to the 
original estimate is primarily as a result of an underspend in the 
Carbon Reduction Fund. The Carbon Reduction Fund provides 
funding towards several vehicle purchase and infrastructure 
grants which are demand led. Drawdown in 2022 was lower 
than expected due to global supply chain issues, caused by 
factors such as the war in Ukraine and Covid-19, impacting on 
the availability and delivery of new vehicles into the Irish market 
which in turn resulted in a lower demand for the drawdown of 
grant funding. 
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B.4 Public service provision payments 

 Estimate provision €539.1 million; outturn €619.3 million 

 The increase in expenditure of €80.2 million relative to the 
original estimate is primarily due to 

 Original 2022 Public Service Obligations (PSO) were under 
estimated resulting in an overspend of €92.4 million.  

 An underspend of €1.2 million in the rural transport 
programme due to delays 

- in the procurement tender process for the IT 
Management System (ITMS) supplier which resulted in 
planned project work being postponed to 2023 

- of the commencement of the Local Link electric vehicle 
pilot due to issues with the installation of power charging 
infrastructure and paperwork for vehicles. 

 An underspend of €8.5 million due to a delay in most of the 
phases of the Bus Connects programme due to driver 
shortages and recruitment challenges experienced across 
the public transport sector throughout 2022. Some 
mobilisation expected in 2022 was not incurred due to 
delays in signing contracts. 

 An underspend of €2.5 million due to delays in introducing 
new Local Link and Bus Eireann routes due to lack of 
skilled drivers and transport operators experiencing 
difficulties in securing finance to purchase buses.   
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B.5 Public transport investment  

 Estimate provision €928.3 million; outturn €837.2 million 

 The reduction in expenditure of €91.1 million relative to the 
original estimate is due to 

 An overallocation to Irish Rail amounting to €87.6 million to 
fund additional projects (train protection system; additional 
Infrastructure Manager Multi-Annual Contract (IMMAC) 
allocation. 

 An underspend amounting to €18.1 million due to delays in 
delivery of 41 Intercity railcars. A carryover request to 2023 
for this amount has been approved. 

 An underspend amounting to €11.2 million on the light rail 
programme due to project delays (rail replacement, 
systems resilience and vehicle overhauls). 

 An underspend amounting to €107.8 million on 
BusConnects and bus (non BusConnects) programmes 
due to delays in bus fleet delivery; delays in planning 
application submissions for core bus corridors; delays in 
roll out of network redesign phases 5 and 5a. A carryover 
request to 2023 for €48.9 million has been approved. 

 An underspend amounting to €32 million in ticketing and 
technology programme due to delays in signing contracts 
and cancellation of projects. 

 An underspend amounting to €5.7 million on the park & ride 
programme due to slower than anticipated progress on 
development of strategies and identification of appropriate 
sites. 

 A capital underspend amounting to €3.9 million in the 
accessibility reprofit programme. 

  

B.6 Public transport agencies and expenses  

 Estimate provision €46.2 million; outturn €36.5 million 

 The reduction in expenditure of €9.7 million relative to the 
original estimate is primarily due to 

 savings of €3.6 million in National Transport Agency (NTA) 
and Commission for Railway Regulation pay due to 
recruitment and retention challenges   

 savings of €6.1 million in NTA licensing areas support 
scheme, savings on professional fees due to projects not 
materializing and savings in facilities as additional office 
space was not sought due to blended working.  
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Programme C Road networks and road safety  

    2022  2021 

  Estimate provision Outturn  Outturn 

  €000 €000 €000  €000 

       

C.1 Administration − pay  12,288 11,802  10,734 

C.2 Administration − non pay  2,560 2,764  1,822 

C.3 Road 
improvement/maintenance  

 1,377,053 1,369,457  1,429,698 

C.4 Road safety agencies and 
expenses  

 7,889 7,279  6,658 

C.5 Vehicle and driver licencing 
expenses  

     

 Original 22,900     

 Deferred surrender 4,000     

 Supplementary 16,654     

   43,554 40,839  22,034 

  1,443,344 1,432,141  1,470,946 

       

       

Significant variations 

The following outlines the reasons for significant variations in 
programme expenditure (+/-5% and €100,000). Overall, the expenditure 
in relation to Programme C was €5.4 million higher than originally 
estimated. An underspend of €283,000 of this related to administration 
expenditure and has been explained. The balance of the variance of 
€5.7 million was mainly due to the following. 
    

C.4 Road safety agencies and expenses  

 Estimate provision €7.9 million; outturn €7.3 million 

 The variance in road safety agencies and expenses of €610,000 
is as a result of an €340,000 underspend in the Medical Bureau of 
Road Safety payroll owing to unfilled vacancies and a capital 
underspend of €270,000 due to savings in contract cost due to 
competitive price tendering.  
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C.5 Vehicle and driver licencing expenses 

 Estimate provision €26.9 million; outturn €40.8 million 

 The increase in expenditure relative to the original estimate of 
€13.9 million is due to:  

 An underspend of €1.7 million due to delays in awarding the 
tender for the replacement of the road transport operator 
licensing (RTOL) IT system. 

 An underspend of €1.5 million due to delays in the motor tax 
and vehicle registration annual technology refresh 
programme for the National Vehicle and Driver File (NVDF) 
and its associated online systems was carried over to 2023. 

 An overspend of €15.6 million as a result of the introduction 
of the licenced haulage emergency support scheme.  

 An overspend of €1.5 million as a result of increased motor 
tax and vehicle registration postal charges due to An Post 
postal increases.   

A supplementary of €16.6 million was approved for this subhead 
to meet the overpayments above. 
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Programme D Civil Aviation  

    2022  2021 

  Estimate provision Outturn  Outturn 

  €000 €000 €000  €000 

       

D.1 Administration − pay  4,323 4,188  3,809 

D.2 Administration − non pay  908 981  646 

D.3 Regional airports      

 Original 15,765     

 Deferred surrender 7,640     

 Supplementary 2,092     

   25,497 22,552  16,997 

D.4 Miscellaneous services   11,171 9,593  8,924 

D.5 Aviation Covid supports       

 Estimate provision 35,250     

 Deferred surrender 410     

   35,660 22,208  144,960 

  77,559 59,522  175,336 

       

       

Significant variations 

The following outlines the reasons for significant variations in 
programme expenditure (+/-5% and €100,000). Overall, the 
expenditure in relation to Programme D was €15.9 million lower than 
originally estimated. Explanations for variances are as follows: 

  

D.4 Miscellaneous services 

 Estimate provision €11.2 million; outturn €9.6 million 

 The variance in miscellaneous services of €1.6 million is 
primarily due to: 

 A savings of €964,000 on estimates made at the 
beginning of the year for Eurocontrol subscriptions due to 
reduced flight activity. 

 An underspend of €720,000 in payments for IAA 
exemption services IAA exemption services due to fewer 
flight exempt from service fees than estimated. 
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D.5 Aviation Covid supports 

 Estimate provision €35.7 million; outturn €22.2 million 

 The variance in Aviation Covid supports of €13.5 million is 
primarily due to: 

 Saving in the Air Navigation Services Division overseas 
package travel refund scheme of €5 million and travel 
trade industry supports amounting to €5.5 million. 

 An underspend of €2.25 million vired to D.3 Regional 
airports to consolidate the administration of all capital 
funding under the Regional Airports Programme 2021-
2025 in 2022. 

 An underspend in operational funding under the Regional 
Airports Programme 2021-2025 amounting to €761,000. 
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Programme E Maritime and safety  

    2022  2021 

  Estimate provision Outturn  Outturn 

  €000 €000 €000  €000 

E.1 Administration − pay  17,791 17,132  15,582 

E.2 Administration − non pay  3,632 4,012  2,645 

E.3 Maritime administration and 
Irish Coast Guard (IRCG)   

     

 Original  86,297     

 Supplementary 3,600     

   89,897 84,982  77,778 

E.4 Miscellaneous       

 Estimate provision 1,090     

 Deferred surrender 500     

   1,590 626  575 

   112,910 106,752  96,580 

      

Significant variations 

The following outlines the reasons for significant variations in programme 
expenditure (+/-5% and €100,000). Overall, the expenditure in relation to 
Programme E was €2.6 million lower than originally estimated. An 
underspend €280,000 of this related to administration expenditure and 
has been explained. The balance of the variance of €2.3 million was 
mainly due to the following. 
    

E.4 Miscellaneous  

 Estimate provision €1.6 million; outturn €626,000. 

 The underspend in maritime miscellaneous services is due to 
forecast environmental clean-up cost not been incurred. 
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Note 4 Receipts 

 

4.1 Appropriations-in-aid 

   2022  2021 

  Estimated Realised  Realised 

  €000 €000  €000 

 Administration     

1 Receipts from additional 
superannuation contributions on public 
service remuneration 

3,969 2,578  2,459 

 Civil aviation     

2 Irish Aviation Authority refund of 
subscriptions to international 
organisations 

8,074 7,157  6,910 

3 Irish Aviation Authority recoupment of 
rents, etc. 

394 394  394 

4 Irish Aviation Authority payment for 
associated costs 

2,800 2,985  2,826 

 Land transport     

5 Road transport licence fees 950 1,396  1,309 

6 Miscellaneous land transport receipts 6,100 5,335  4,368 

 Maritime transport and safety      

7 Receipts under the Merchant Shipping 
and Wireless Telegraphy Act 1919 

525 447  469 

 Miscellaneous receipts     

8 Miscellaneous receipts 650 554  17,221 

 Total 23,462 20,846  35,956 

      

Significant variations 

The following outlines the reasons for significant variations in 
appropriations-in-aid (+/- 5% and €100,000).  

 

 

1 Receipts from additional superannuation contributions on 
public service remuneration 

 Estimate €3.9 million; realised €2.6 million  

 The estimate was predicated on the Department reaching a 
certain level of recruitment and increasing its staffing complement 
by the end of 2022. The shortfall of €1.3 million was due to the 
Department’s external recruitment for both general and technical 
grades being lower than anticipated. 
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2 Receipts from Irish Aviation Authority refund of 
subscriptions to international organisations 

 Estimate €8 million; realised €7.1 million  

 The Department estimates the recoupment of moneys from the 
Irish Aviation Authority based on estimated subscription cost. 
Actual subscriptions invoiced in 2022 by certain international 
aviation organisations were however lower than originally 
estimated.  

  

4 Irish Aviation Authority payment for associated costs 

 Estimate €2.8 million; realised €3 million  

 The increase of €184,000 is the result of the recalculation of 
estimate policy costs paired with the reconciliation of actual 
costs owed to the Department by the Irish Aviation Authority. 

  

5 Road transport licence fees 
 Estimate €950,000; realised €1.4 million  
 The amount received in road transport licensing fees is 

affected by the level of activity in the sector and in the wider 
economy. Fees are paid not only for licence applications but 
also for adding vehicles to existing haulage licences to 
increase fleets. Due to economic uncertainties, it was 
considered apt to adopt a conservative approach to setting 
estimates, however actual receipts exceeded expectations. 

  

6 Miscellaneous land transport receipts 
 Estimate €6.1 million; realised €5.3 million  
 The Department’s expenditure on projects under the 

INTERREG programme has not been as high as expected in 
2021 and 2022 for various reasons, including delays to the 
delivery of cross-border Greenway projects due to factors such 
as Covid-19 and planning and land acquisition issues, as well 
as slower-than-expected delivery of electric vehicle charging 
infrastructure under the FASTER Programme. As such, the 
subsequent reimbursement of funding from the EU has in turn 
been lower than forecasted. 
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4.2 Extra receipts payable to the Exchequer 

 2022  2021 

 €000  €000 

    

Balance at 1 January 36  480 

Shannon Development rents a 10  10 

Road Safety Authority pension contributions and 
notional service b 

499  490 

NELS project – Loran-C maritime navigation 
system   

—  20 

Ten-T upgrade  1,006  — 

National Oil Reserve Agency c 7,878  2,517 

TN ITS GO Project payment —  20 

Voluntary surrender of pay 16  22 

National Access Point Coordination Organisation 
for Europe (NAPCORE) d 

33  — 

Transfer of service  244  — 

Sale of vehicle e 40  — 

Sundry —  2 

Transferred to the Exchequer (9,746)  (3,525) 

Balance at 31 December 16  36 

    

Notes a Rents collected by the Shannon Airport Authority (SAA) on behalf 
of the Minister.  

  b The Department acts as the intermediary in making the annual pay-
over of the pension contributions deducted from RSA staff. These 
pay-overs are made to the Department of Public Expenditure and 
Reform. 

 c 

 

 

 

 

Under the biofuel obligation, suppliers of certain fuels to the road 
transport market are required to include a certain proportion of 
biofuels as part of their fuel mix. A buy-out charge however allows 
obligated parties under the scheme to discharge part or their entire 
biofuel obligation through the payment of a buy-out charge. This 
was set at €0.45 per litre in 2021 under SI 644/2010 National Oil 
Reserves Agency Act 2007 (Biofuel Obligation Buy-out Charge) 
Regulations 2010. 

 d Pre-financing from NAPCORE, a newly formed organisation to 
coordinate and harmonise more than 30 mobility data platforms all 
over Europe. 

 e Auction proceeds received on behalf of Kerry Airport. 
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Note 5 Staffing and Remuneration 

    

5.1 Employee numbers     

Full time equivalents at year end 2022    2021   

    

Department 579  545 

Agencies a 1,018  1,000 

 1,597  1,545 

    

Note a Includes staffing of the following agencies: Commission for 
Aviation Regulation; Marine Casualty Investigation Board; 
Commission for Railway Regulation; National Transport Agency; 
Transport Infrastructure Ireland; Medical Bureau of Road Safety 
and Road Safety Authority.  

    

 
5.2 Pay – Department and agencies 

Remuneration of Department staff    

  2022  2021  

 €000  €000 

    

Pay 33,035  29,914 

Higher, special or additional duties allowances 877  887 

Overtime 449  421 

Other allowances 753  790 

Employer’s PRSI 2,957  2,614 

Total pay a  38,071  34,626 

    

 

   

Note a The total pay figure is distributed across subheads A.1, B.1, C.1, 
D.1 and E.1.  

 

Remuneration of agency staff    

Pay 67,569  60,363 

Higher, special, or additional duties allowances 799  718 

Overtime 457  442 

Other allowances 646  561 

Employer’s PRSI 6,189  5,564 

Total pay a 75,660  67,648 

   

   

Note a The total pay figure is distributed across subheads A.1, B.1, C.1, 
D.1 and E.1.  
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5.3 Allowances and overtime payments – Department a 

 Number 
of 

recipients 

Recipients of 
€10,000 or 

more 

Highest individual 
payment 

2022 2021 

   € € 

Department staff     

Higher, special or 
additional duties 
allowances 

86 8 35,505 39,777 

Overtime  109 17 27,141 29,059 

Other allowances 130 45 31,050 21,884 

Extra remuneration in 
more than one category 

72 51 52,013 53,121 

Note  a The pay, allowances and other remuneration details above relate to 
the Department’s staff paid directly from the Vote under programmes A 
to E. 

     

5.3 Allowances and overtime payments – Agencies  

Higher, special or 
additional duties 
allowances 

184 6 13,356 16,133 

Overtime 155 2 16,807 7,835 

Other allowances 165 7 13,356 16,048 

Extra remuneration in 
more than one category 

82 12 21,871 14,841 
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5.4 Department staffing by pay band 

The number of Department employees whose total employee 
benefits (including basic pay, allowances, overtime; excluding 
employer PRSI, employer pension costs) for the financial year fell 
between €20,000 and €59,999 and within each band of €10,000 
from €60,000 upwards are as follows. 

 

             Pay bands (€)        Number of employees 

From To  2022 2021 

20,000  59,999  355 342 

60,000  69,999  55 52 

70,000   79,999   47 48 

80,000   89,999   38 37 

90,000   99,999   47 34 

100,000  109,999   23 25 

110,000  119,999   16 10 

120,000  129,999   3 3 

130,000  139,999   1 1 

140,000  149,999   4 — 

150,000  159,999   — 1 

160,000  169,999   — 1 

170,000 179,999  — — 

180,000 189,999  — — 

190,000 199,999  — — 

200,000 209,999  — 1 

210,000 219,999  1 — 

5.5 Other remuneration arrangements 

Three retired civil servants in receipt of a civil service pension were re-
engaged on a fee basis at a total cost of €4,793. The payments made were 
consistent with the principles of the Public Service (Single Scheme and other 
Provisions) Act 2012.  

 

This account includes expenditure of €421,012 in respect of seven officers 
who were serving outside the Department for all or part of 2022 and whose 
salaries were paid by the Department. 

 
This account does not include expenditure in respect of two seconded 
officers who were serving outside the Department for all or part of 2022 
whose salaries were paid by other Government departments/offices.  
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5.6 Payroll overpayments 

at 31 December Number of 
recipients 

2022 2021 

€ € 

    

Overpayments 41 138,747 123,108 

Recovery plans in place 18 78,116 61,874 

    

Four overpayment recovery plans, in respect of four individuals, to the value of 
€11,878 were transferred to other departments in the year. 
 

 
5.7 Severance/redundancy 

During 2022, terminated staff members were not paid any redundancy or 
severance payments. 

 

 

5.8 Remuneration and benefits of Accounting Officer 

The Accounting Officer’s remuneration and taxable benefits for the financial 
year was as follows 

   2022  2021 

   €000  €000 

      

Basic pay   213  201 

      

The value of retirement benefits earned in the period is not included above. 
The Accounting Officer is a member of the pre-1995 superannuation scheme 
for established civil servants and his entitlements to retirement benefits do 
not extend beyond the terms of that pension scheme.  
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Note 6 Miscellaneous 

 

6.1 Committees, commissions and special inquiries 

A Review Board was established in 2020 to re-examine certain findings of the 
draft final report of the investigation into the accident involving Rescue 116 at 
Blacksod, Co Mayo on 14 March 2017. The Review Board was established in 
line with Statutory Instrument (SI) No 460 of 2009: Air Navigation (Notification 
and Investigation of Accidents, Serious Incidents and Incidents) Regulations 
2009.  

 

The Review Board report was published on 5 November 2021 and found the 
probable cause of the crash was poor weather, the helicopter’s altitude and the 
crew being unaware of a 282ft obstacle on the flight path to the initial route 
waypoint of one of the operator’s pre-programmed Flight Management System 
(FMS) routes. 

      

Fixed 
purpose 
commission 

Year of 
appointment 

Cumulative 
expenditure 

to end of 
2022  

2022  2021 

  €000 €000  €000 

      

Review Board 2020 1,502 1,136  266 
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6.2 Compensation and legal cost 

Payments/costs paid by the Department in the year  

      

 Claims by Total Total 

 employees  members of the public a  2022 2021 

 Personal 
injuries 

Loss or 
damage 

Personal 
injuries  

   

Number of cases 1 5 7 13 16 

 €000 €000 €000 €000                         €000 

Department’s own 
legal costs  

2 — 64 66 14 

Payments by/on behalf of Department    

 Compensation  8 220 — 228 769 

 Legal costs 6 1,255 210 1,471 298 

 Other costs  22 32 —  54 6 

2022 Total 38 1,507 274  1,819 1,087 

       

2021 Total 343 — 744  1,087  

       
 

Notes a Amounts paid to individuals range from €178 to €580,000. 

 b 

 

At 31 December 2022, there were 19 claims under active management by the State 
Claims Agency with a combined estimated outstanding value of €2 million.  

   Personal injuries: employees 1, members of public 16 

 Property related: 2 

 c Included in accruals is an amount of €136,880 being legal costs due to the State 
Claims Agency as at 31 December 2023. 

   

 
Cumulative costs of cases completed in 2022 

 Claims by  

 employees  members of 
the public 

Total  

Number of cases 1 11 12 

 €000 €000 €000 

Department’s own legal costs 2 72 74 

Payments to/on behalf of Department   

 Compensation  8 700 708 

 Legal costs 6 1,331 1,337 

 Other costs  3 16  19 

Total 19 2,119  2,138 

 
 

6.3 Late payment interest 

No interest payments were made in terms of the European 
Communities (Late Payment in Commercial Transactions) 
Regulation 2012. 
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6.4 Fraud and suspected fraud 

No fraud was detected during the period under review.   

 
 

6.5 EU funding 

The outturn shown in A.3 Active travel infrastructure includes payment in 
respect of activities which are co-financed from the European Regional 
Development Fund (ERDF). The Department received €356,000 in funding. 
Several delays and extensions in INTERREG greenways projects resulted in 
timing delays with claims and no claims were paid in 2022.  

 

 2022 

Estimate 

2022 

Outturn 

 2021 
Outturn 

 €000 €000  €000 

Subhead description     

A.3  Active travel infrastructure 356 —  551 
    

 
6.6 Deferred surrender 

Deferred surrender comprises savings in 2022 of €137.9 million in capital 
expenditures in the following subheads that were carried over to 2023. 

 

 €000 

  

A.4  Greenways  17,000 

B.3  Carbon reduction 20,560 

B.4 Public service provision payments 450 

B.5 Public transport investment 77,956 

C.3 Road improvement/maintenance 9,000 

C.5 Vehicle and driver licencing expenses 2,340 

D.3 Regional airports 4,900 

E.3 Maritime administration and Irish Coast Guard 
(IRCG) 

5,250 

E.4 Miscellaneous  500 

 137,956 
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Appendix A Accounts of bodies and funds under the aegis of the 
Department of Transport 

    

The following table lists the bodies and funds under the aegis of the Department where 
the Department has an obligation to present financial statements. It indicates, at 22 
September 2023, the period to which the last audited financial statements relate and 
when they were presented to the Oireachtas. 

 

Body/ 
Departmental fund 

Last 
accounting 

period 

Date of audit 
report 

Date received 
by Minister/ 
Department 

Date 
presented to 

the 
Oireachtas 

     

Bus Éireann 2022 12 Apr 2023 20 Jun 2023 6 Jul 2023 

Bus Átha Cliath 2022 11 Apr 2023 7 Jul 2023 7 Jul 2023 

Commission for 
Aviation Regulation 

2022 26 Apr 2023 26 Apr 2023 15 Aug 2023 

Commission for 
Railway Regulation 

2021 12 Dec 2022 20 Dec 2022 2 Mar 2023 

Córas Iompair 
Éireann (CIE) 

2022 7 Jun 2023 8 Jun 2023 5 Jul 2023 

Daa plc 2022 24 Mar 2023 27 Mar 2023 18 Apr 2023 

Dublin Port 
Company 

2022 31 Mar 2023 4 Apr 2023 28 Jun 2023 

Iarnród Éireann 2022 7 Jun 2023 22 Jun 2023 6 Jul 2023 

Irish Aviation 
Authority 

2022 6 Apr 2023 6 Apr 2023 4 May 2023 

Marine Casualty 
Investigation Board 

2022 15 Jun 2023 17 Jun 2023 30 Jun 2023 

Medical Bureau of 
Road Safety 

2022 6 Jul 2023  7 Jul 2023 — 

Motor Tax Account 2022 9 Jun 2023 29 Jun 2023 22 Sep 2023 

National Transport 
Authority 

2022 23 May 2023 26 May 2023 14 Sep 2023 

Port of Cork 
Company 

2022 29 Mar 2023 24 Apr 2023 4 May 2023 

Port of Waterford 
Company 

2022 24 Apr 2023 17 Apr 2023 28 Jun 2023 

Road Safety 
Authority 

2022 26 Jun 2023 30 Jun 2023 — 

Shannon Foynes 
Port Company 

2022 31 Mar 2023 38 Apr 2023 28 Jun 2023 

Shannon Group 
PLC 

2022 27 Mar 2023 27 Mar 2023 25 Apr 2023 

Transport 
Infrastructure 
Ireland 

2022 26 Jun 2023 14 Jul 2023 7 Sep 2023 

 


